into permanent housing and supporting the efforts of those individuals and families to maintain their permanent housing.

(b) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, the council shall distribute the following amounts in accordance with this chapter:

(1) For round 1 of the program, six hundred fifty million dollars ($650,000,000) in the 2019–20 fiscal year.

(2) For round 2 of the program, three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000) in the 2020–21 fiscal year.

(3) For round 3 of the program, one billion dollars ($1,000,000,000) in the 2021–22 fiscal year.

(4) For round 4 of the program, one billion dollars ($1,000,000,000) in the 2022–23 fiscal year.

[...]

(f) In administering this chapter, the council shall not be subject to the rulemaking provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act
(Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 11340) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code).

(Amended by Stats. 2021, Ch. 111, Sec. 5. (AB 140) Effective July 19, 2021.)

  (a) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, six hundred fifty million dollars ($650,000,000) of the funds administered pursuant
to this chapter shall be available for implementing round 1 of the program, as follows:

(1) One hundred ninety million dollars ($190,000,000) of the funding available pursuant to this section shall be available for
continuums of care. The agency shall calculate these allocations to a continuum of care based on each continuum of care’s
proportionate share of the state’s total homeless population, based on the homeless point-in-time count. The agency shall award
no more than 40 percent of the allocation made pursuant to this section and no less than five hundred thousand ($500,000) to an
applicant that is a continuum of care.

(2) Two hundred seventy-five million dollars ($275,000,000) of the funding available pursuant to this section shall be available to
each city, or city that is also a county, that has a population of 300,000 or more, as of January 1, 2019, according to data published

on the Department of Finance’s internet website.

[...]

The agency shall not award more than 45 percent of the program allocation to a city. If
more than one recipient within the continuum of care meets the requirements of this paragraph, the proportionate share of funds
shall be equally allocated to those jurisdictions.

(3) One hundred seventy-five million dollars ($175,000,000) of the funding available pursuant to this section shall be available to
each county. The agency shall calculate the allocation to county based on the county’s proportionate share of the total homeless
population of region served by the continuum of care within which the county is located, based on the homeless point-in-time

[...]

The council shall calculate these allocations to a continuum of care based on each continuum of care’s proportionate share of the
state’s total homeless population, based on the 2019 homeless point-in-time count. The council shall award no more than 40
percent of the allocation made pursuant to this section and no less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) to an
applicant that is a continuum of care.

(2) One hundred thirty millions dollars ($130,000,000) of the funding available pursuant to this section shall be available to each
city, or city that is also a county, that has a population of 300,000 or more, as of January 1, 2020, according to data published on
the Department of Finance’s internet website.

[...]

chapter shall be made available in the 2021–22 fiscal year for implementing round 3 of the program, as follows:

(1) Not more than 80 percent, or eight hundred million dollars ($800,000,000), of the funding available pursuant to this section
shall be available to applicants that are cities, counties, or continuums of care, as follows:

(A) Thirty percent, or two hundred forty million dollars ($240,000,000), of the funds described in this paragraph shall be
available to continuums of care. The council shall calculate these allocations to a continuum of care based on each continuum
of care’s proportionate share of the state’s total homeless population, based on the homeless point-in-time count. The council
shall not award more than 40 percent of the allocation made pursuant to this subparagraph to a continuum of care.

(B) Forty-two percent, or three hundred thirty-six million dollars ($336,000,000), of the funds described in this paragraph shall
be available to each city, or city that is also a county, that has a population of 300,000 or more, as of January 1, 2020,
according to data published on the Department of Finance’s internet website. The council shall calculate the allocation to a city

[...]

program allocation made pursuant to this subparagraph to a city. If more than one recipient within the continuum of care meets
the requirements of this subparagraph, the proportionate share of funds shall be equally allocated to those jurisdictions.

(C) Twenty-eight percent, or two hundred twenty-four million dollars ($224,000,000), of the funds described in this paragraph
shall be available to each county. The council shall calculate the allocation to a county based on the county’s proportionate
share of the total homeless population of the region served by the continuum of care within which the county is located, based
on the homeless point-in-time count. The council shall not award more than 40 percent of the program allocation made
pursuant to this subparagraph to a county.

(2) (A) Not more than 18 percent, or one hundred eighty million dollars ($180,000,000), of the funding available pursuant to this
section shall be set aside for awarding funds.

(B) Any funds described in subparagraph (A) that have not been awarded by July 1, 2023, shall be reallocated for distribution
pursuant to Chapter 6.5 (commencing with Section 50230).